

**AGENDA ITEM** 

**Consent Agenda** 

**REPORT TO:** Voting Meeting (02/13/25)

# **ITEM NO:** 69/2025

SUBJECT:Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute an agreement<br/>between Hall County and Cedar Grove Landfill, LLC to allow Public Works &<br/>Utilites to dispose of sludge waste material from the Spout Springs Water<br/>Reclamation Facility into the Cedar Grove Landfill in Barnesville, GA,<br/>subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. The estimated<br/>annual cost is \$50,000.00.

### **Meetings:**

 Work Session Date:
 02/10/25
 Voting Meeting Date:
 02/13/25

 Executive Summary:
 Presenter:
 BN

 Presenter:
 BN

 Recommendation:
 Approve

 Purpose of Request:
 History:

 Approval and authorization for the Chairman to execute an agreement between Hall County and Cedar Grove Landfill, LLC to allow Public Works & Utilites to dispose of sludge waste material from the Spout
 History:

Works & Utilites to dispose of sludge waste material from the Spout Springs Water Reclamation Facility into the Cedar Grove Landfill in Barnesville, GA, subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. The estimated annual cost is \$50,000.00.

#### Facts and Issues:

Cedar Grove LLC agrees to accept up to 100 tons of sludge per week at its Cedar Grove Landfill at \$75 per ton of sludge desposited.

## Funding Requested Are funds within current budget? Source of Funds

Previously, Hall County had an IGA with Lamar County Regional Solid Waste Authority (LCRSWA) who owns the Cedar Grove Landfill. Cedar Grove Landfill LLC entered into a 30 year managment and operations agreement since that IGA was executed. This agreement modifies the agreement to be with Cedar Grove instead of LCRSWA and extends the terms of the contract to February 28, 2030.

The previous agreement with LCRSWA was approved in February 2020 and expires February 2025.

#### **Options:**

\$ 50,000.00 Yes Sewer Fund

Does the action involve a Resolution, Ordinance, Contract, Agreement, etc.?	Yes
Has it been reviewed by the County Attorney? Is there a deadline for this item?	Yes

Approvals:

Submit	Approve		Budget		Finance	
WS	BN		JM		TS	
Attorney	Attorney Administration		stration		Clerk	
WLI		C	R		Л	

### Attachments:

Financial Supplement Contract- Hall County - Cedar Grove Landfill



## HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT REPORT

## AGENDA ITEM 69/2025

**Funds Requested:** \$ 50,000.00

Request Budgeted: Yes

Proposed Source of Funding:

Budget Transfer Requested:

Sewer Fund

Funding Source Items:

Fiscal Yea	r Fund	Division	Account	Amount
2025	505-WATER AND SEWER FUND	4430-SPOUT SPRINGS RECLAMATIONPLANT	521000- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$50,000.00

No

Budget Transfer Items:

Additional Information/Comments:

**Contact for Questions:** WK

Phone:

7703290863